AGENDA

EAST GOSHEN TOWNSHIP
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS
Tuesday June 5, 2012
. Call to Order
. Pledge of Allegiance

. Moment of Silence — Supervisor Carmen Battavio
. Ask if Anyone is Recording the Meeting?
. Public Comment — Hearing of Residents (Optional)
. Chairman’s Report
a. Announce that the Board met in executive session on May 15,2012 on a police matter.
b. The Board will interview Frank Senatore for vacant auditor position
7. Public Hearing
8. Police/EMS Reports
9. Financial Report
10. Old Business
a. Community Day Update
b. Friends of East Goshen Township Update
c. Consider Jon Altchul’s recommendation for Job Classification and Compensation
Study Consultant
d. Review Jon Altchul’s EGT Sewer Rate Methodology memo
e. Consider Mark Gordon’s recommendation for Comprehensive Plan Consultant
f. Review 1* draft of Billboard Ordinance Amendment
11. New Business
a. Consider request for a traffic signal at Airport Road & Wrights Lane
12. Any Other Matter
13. Approval of Minutes
a. May 15, 2012
14. Treasurer’s Report
a. Report — May 31, 2012
15. Review Action List
16. Correspondence, Reports of Interest
a. Acknowledge Elena Coarse’s resignation from the Commerce Development
Commission
b. Acknowledge Mark Miller’s Monthly Report for May
17. Dates of Importance

AN W

June 02, 2012 Historical Commission - 11-4:00 PM

Civil War Event

“Women on the Home Front”

Rte 352 & E Boot Rd

June 05, 2012 Board of Supervisors 7:00 PM
June 06, 2012 Pension Committee 1:00 PM
June 06, 2012 Planning Commission 7:00 PM
June 07, 2012 Farmer’s Market 3-7:.00 PM

F:\Data\Shared Data\Agendas\Board of Supervisors\2012106052012.doc







Memo

To: Board of Supervisors
From: Jon Altshul
Re: Compensation RFP

Date: May 24, 2012

We received five responses to the Job Classification and Compensation Study and Analysis RFP prior to

the May 17" deadline. All five of the responding firms had bid on the original RFP. My recommendation
is that we award the contract to the Peter R. Johnson Company. My comments about all five proposals

are below:

Ackley Consulting Group; West Chester, PA
e Cost: $25,000, plus expenses (including use of a laptop) for Phase I; $65/hour for phase Ii

* No experience with compensation studies for Pennsylvania municipalities
¢ Not fully responsive regarding proposed work plan

Hay Group; Philadelphia, PA
e Cost: $53,000-561,000 (estimated, actual costs based on billable hours)
o Has worked with many local government entities, including Chester County, but all government
entities are substantially larger than East Goshen
o Very established, global consulting group with strong name recognition
e (Clear work plan

Peter R. Johnson Company; West Chester, PA
e Cost: $12,400-514,200 (lower cost applies if no unexpected issues arise; higher cost is a hard
ceiling)
e 30 years of experience, including with a handful of local government entities in Pennsylvania,
such as the Borough of Malvern
o Generally strong references
e (Clear work plan

Public Sector Personnel Consultants; Columbus, OH (with affiliate offices throughout U.S.)
s Cost: $15,000
e PSPC was spun off from Hay in 1982
® Substantial experience with a number of PA municipalities, and many other municipal
governments throughout the US.
e (Clear work plan

Waters Consulting Group; Dallas TX (offices in Austin and Cleveland)
e Cost: $15,275 (potentially less if meetings are conducted via GoTo Meetings)
e About 75 compensation studies for local governments over the past 5 years, although none
were for Pennsylvania municipalities.
e C(Clear work plan




Analysis

The costs for The Peter R. Johnson Company, Waters Consulting Group and Public Sector Personnel
Consultants were all similar, although Peter R. Johnson was the lowest by as much as a couple thousand
dollars. All three of these firms provided clear work plans that appeared to be consistent with both
industry standards and the scope of work in our RFP.

Given the slightly lower costs and the logistical benefits of working with a local firm, | checked Peter R.
Johnson’s references, which were positive, particularly from Malvern Borough and the Valley Forge
Sewer Authority. | also conducted a pre-decisional interview with Mr. Johnson and Robin Drew, Vice
President, and found them to be highly responsive, experienced and knowledgeable about both the
township and the Chester County economy. For these reasons, | recommend awarding the contract to
the Peter R. Johnson Company.







4500 - CONTR. SERV. SUMMIT HOUSE 293,088
7220 - DVRFA - PRINCIPAL PMT ON $9,500,000 273,000
3600 - R.C. - STP - UTILITIES 125,000
7200 - DVRFA - DEBT SERV. - UPGRADE 70,000
4510 - CONTR. SERV. CIDER KNOLL 66,048
3702 - C.C. COLLEC. - MAINT. & REPR. 63,750
2440 - R.C. - STP - CHEMICALS 56,000
3700 - R.C. - STP - MAINT. & REPAIRS 49,500
3704 - C.C. COLLECT. - MAINT & REP - 1&I 40,000
1400 - R.C. - STP - WAGES 35,000
4502 - R.C. - SLUDGE - CONTRAC. SERV. 25,000
7210 - DVRFA - INTEREST - UPGRADE 24,931
3851 - W.G. - LEASE RENTAL 20,472
1402 - C.C. COLLECTION - WAGES 20,000
3602 - C.C. COLLECTION - UTILITIES 16,800
1401 - R.C. - COLLEC. - WAGES 12,000
2510-R.C. - STP - VEHICLE OPER. 12,000
3601 - R.C. - COLLEC. - UTILITIES 11,000
3702 - R.C. - COLLEC. - MAINT. & REP - 1&I 11,000
3600 - LOCHWOOD - STP - UTILITIES 10,143
2512 - C.C. COLLEC. - VEHICLE OPER. 10,000
3701 - R.C. - COLLEC. - MAINT. & REPR. 10,000
1400 - LOCHWOOD - STP - WAGES 10,000
3700 - LOCHWOOD - STP - MAINT. & REPR. 8,200
4520 - CONTR. SERV. MALVERN INSTITUTE 8,000
1404 - C.C. COLLECTION - WAGES &l 7,500
1402 - R.C. - COLLEC. - WAGES - 1&! 6,000
2511 - R.C. - COLLEC. - VEHICLE OPER. 5,700
2514 - C.C. COLLECT. - VEH OPER - 1&I 5,000
2600 - R.C. - STP - MINOR EQUIP. 4,500
2510 - LOCHWOOD - STP - VEHICLE OPER. 4,500
1403 - C.C. INTERCEPTOR - WAGES 1&1 4,000
2440 - LOCHWOOD - STP - CHEMICALS 3,500
3701 - C.C. INTERCEPT. - MAINT. & REP 3,250
2513 - C.C. INTERCEPT. - VEH OPER - 1&1 3,000
5000 - LOCKBOX FEE 2,700
2512 - R.C. - COLLECT. - VEH. OPER. - |&I 2,600
3600 - C.C. METERS - UTILITIES 2,103
7440 - C.C. STP - CAPITAL 1,458
2511 - C.C. INTERCEPT - VEHICLE OPER. 1,000
3703 - C.C. INTERCEPT. - MAINT & REP - 1& 1,000

2
U:\JAltshul\Sewer\EGT Sewer Rate Methodology.docx

5/24/2012




1401 - LOCHWOOD - COLLEC. - WAGES 1,000

3701 - LOCHWOOD - COLL. - MAINT. & REPR. 1,000
3702 - LOCHWOOD - COLLECT. - MAINT. & REP. - 1&I 1,000
1401 - C.C. INTERCEPTOR - WAGES 700
3601 - C.C. INTERCEPT - UTILITIES 500
1402 - LOCHWOOQD - COLLECTION - WAGES - &1 500
2511 - LOCHWOOD - COLL. - VEHIC. OPER. 300
2512 - LOCHWOOD - COLLECT. - VEH OPER. - 1&I 250
2600 - LOCHWOOD - STP - MINOR EQUIP. 250

2602 - C.C. COLLEC. - MINOR EQUIP. -

3102 - C.C. COLLEC. - PROF. SERVICES -

4502 - C.C. COLLEC. - CONTR. SERV. -

3103 - C.C. INTERCEPT - PROF SERV I&! -

2601 - R.C. - COLLEC. - MINOR EQUIP. -

3100 - R.C. - STP - PROF. SERVICES -

3101 - R.C. - COLLEC. - PROF. SERVICES -

7410 - R.C. - STP — CAPITAL -

2601 - LOCHWOOD - COLL. - MINOR EQUIP. -

Analysis:

As summarized above, fixed costs cover the personnel, general administrative, and proportionate
building overhead costs of sending out bills and maintaining customer accounts, as well as a handful of
public works and general sewage treatment costs, such as the cost of our contract with Scott Towler and
well as the cost of reading and maintaining the Chester Creek meters, which would have to be done
regardless of sewage flow levels. Meanwhile, the variable costs generally—but not necessarily, as noted
below—represent costs that are proportionate to sewage flow, the most notable being our contract
with West Goshen, for which we are billed exclusively based on our flows into its system.

However, some of the large variable costs are really fixed costs. In particular, debt service—which is
included in the variable cost category, and for which the sewer fund directly pays $714,074—is generaily
considered to be a fixed cost. That is, we are liable for repayment of those loans regardless of the
amount of sewage flows in a given year. However, there is another way to think about variable and fixed
costs—user equity. If, for example, debt service was reclassified as a fixed cost, the quarterly flat rate
would more than double to about $56/quarter. This level of increase is arguably unfair to a household
that makes relatively little use of the sewer system, because the smaller user is making relatively less
use of the financed facility than the larger user. Thus, perhaps a better way of distinguishing between
fixed and variable costs might be by asking “is it fair that smaller users pay the same amount for this
service as larger users?” By this measure, debt service is legitimately a variable cost.

By contrast, Infiltration and Infow (&), which is currently classified as a variable expense, might
reasonably be reclassified as a fixed expense under this logic. 1&I is intended to prevent groundwater

3
U:\JAltshul\Sewer\EGT Sewer Rate Methodology.docx 5/24/2012




from entering our sewer lines and eventually being treated, which necessarily drives up our costs.
However, the amount of groundwater entering our system is unrelated to how much water an EGT
resident or business uses. In this sense, all users should be equally responsible for I&l expenses.
Reclassifying the $80,000 that we budgeted for 1&I in 2012 would cause the fixed rate to increase by
about $3.35 to roughly $29.50 per quarter and the variable rate to decrease by $0.26 per thousand
gallons to $7.71.

At the margins, there are probably a handful of other variable expenses that could be reclassified as
fixed expenses, none of which represent a significant amount of money. For example, we budget 52,013
per year for utilities expenses related to the Chester Creek meters. These utilities costs are likely to the
same regardless of system usage—the meters require the same amount of electricity regardless of the
sewage flows passing through them. Beyond that, there may be a few random variable expenses that
are currently aggregated with larger variable expense line items—e.g. maintenance and repair costs
related to 1&—but, as a practical matter, it is likely too complicated to break those individual costs out
for the purpose of rate setting or budgeting in general.

Multi-Family Developments

A strong argument could be made that the township’s policy of billing multi-family developments is
highly inequitable in that we treat all residents of these properties as if they use an equal amount of
sewer (see Appendix A for more information on how multi-family developments are billed).
Unfortunately, there is not a simple solution to this problem. For example, billing residents of these
properties based on a proxy variable for sewer use, such as the number of people living in each dwelling,
would be an administrative nightmare and would likely create more problems than it would solve. The
only fair solution would be if all residents installed submeters to their units. If that happened, the
township could bill each homeowner’s association for all sewer use at the property and then leave it to
the homeowner’s association to allocate the bill among the various units based on the submeter
readings. However, this solution is also likely to cause many more administrative problems than would
be remedied, as we would essentially put homeowner’s associations in the position of being meter
readers, bill collectors and accountants.

That said, it is worth noting the tremendous subsidies that the township—and by extension East Goshen
ratepayers— pays on behalf of the residents of Summit House and Cider Knoll, costs that are classified
as variable costs, but arguably should be fixed as well. Sewage from both of these properties flow into
the Westtown system, but East Goshen bills these properties for their metered use at East Goshen'’s
sewage rates. Westtown then bills East Goshen for the cost of the sewage from these two properties.
Because Westtown’s sewer rates are substantially higher than East Goshen’s, we end up paying
Westtown substantially more than we receive from Summit House or Cider Knoll—about $148,000 more
for Summit House and $15,500 more for Cedar Knoll.

Ultimately, this issue is not primarily a matter of East Goshen losing money. Westtown cannot legally bill
property owners outside of its jurisdiction for sewer and it is probably unfair to ask Summit House or
Cider Knoll residents to pay higher rates than other residents in multi-family developments. Moreover,

4
U:\JAltshul\Sewer\EGT Sewer Rate Methodology.docx 5/24/2012




the township does not provide road maintenance for either development, meaning that while sewer
ratepayers may subsidize Summit House and Cider Knoll for sewer, taxpayers from Summit House and
Cedar Knoll partially subsidize the rest of the township for roads.

Instead, it is an issue of whether what we pay to Westtown for these two properties should be a fixed or
variable cost. Currently, we consider the total amount that we budget to pay Westtown on Summit
House ($293,088) and Cider Knoll’s ($66,048) behalf to be variable costs—and indeed these amounts are
variable in that they are theoretically dependent on actual sewage flows, irrespective of the fact that, as
explained below, Westtown bills all residential properties a flat amount for sewer. However, if one
considers the cost from an equity standpoint—that is, should larger users pay the same amount as
smaller user—one might reasonably conclude that all residents should bear this cost proportionately. In
other words, it is simply a price that East Goshen residents all pay for having a corner of the township
with sewage flows to Westtown and thus should be fixed for all users. To be more precise, one might
argue that only the difference between what we pay Westtown and what we receive from Summit
House and Cider Knoll owners should be a fixed price—or $163,500 total. Meanwhile the remaining
$195,636—i.e. the equivalent East Goshen costs for those levels of sewage flows—should be variable.
For perspective, reclassifying $163,500 as a fixed cost would increase our flat rate by $6.85 per quarter.

Finally, there is another smaller, but still significant issue that should be addressed with Westtown as
part of the 2013 budget process. In addition to the inter-jurisdictional agreement with Westtown, we
also charge Westtown $965.32/per quarter for administrative services in providing bills and customer
service for Summit House and Cedar Knoll. While this amount is relatively negligible, it has not been
updated in recent memory, and it is unclear precisely how the number was originally calculated.

Comparison With Nearby Municipalities

East Goshen, Willistown, West Chester Borough and Malvern Borough are unique among area
municipalities in that residential sewer bills are based on metered water consumption {an overview of
how we set rates in East Goshen is provided in Appendix A). All other nearby jurisdictions impose a flat
fee for sewer bills, which clearly violates the principle that residents should be billed in proportion to
system use. Thus, there is no incentive in these municipalities to conserve water—at least from the
standpoint of sewer bills. It also leads to a cross-subsidization of the sewer system by small users for the
benefit of larger users.

In addition, many of these jurisdictions charge different, usually higher sewer fees or rates for
commercial accounts than they do for residential accounts. Because the size of businesses is much more
variable than the size of houses—e.g. Synthes or QVC is proportionately much larger compared to The
UPS Store than a 6-bedroom house is to a 2-bedroom bungalow—these sewer rates are generally
variable based on actual water consumption. In some cases, however, crude estimates of sewer usage
are developed based on other variables. For example, East Whiteland charges businesses for sewer
based on their number of employees, which creates a bizarre race-to-the-bottom as many businesses
there drastically underreport their employees to cut costs.

5
U:\JAltshu\Sewer\EGT Sewer Rate Methodology.docx 5/24/2012







e Every 10 employees equals one
equivalent dwelling unit

West e 5220 per year (billed once annually) e $220 annually per 2,000 sqft
Whiteland
Malvern e 595 flat fee per quarter (covers e Same as residential
Borough administrative costs plus first 5 TG)
e $4.00/TG for any consumption beyond
5TG

e Sewer consumption determined based
on average 4™ and 1% guarter water
use

Willistown e $135.74 per quarter (covers e Same as residential
administrative costs plus first 10 TG)

e $5/TG for any consumption over 10 TG

e Properties in low pressure areas also
charged an annual grinder pump
maintenance fee of $60.94.

e Based on 12 months of water meter
readings, although many properties
have a submeter to swimming
pools/irrigation systems, which are
deducted from their consumption for
the purpose of sewer bills

West Chester e  First 2,000 gallons: $22 e Same as residential
Borough e $5.80 per 1,000 gallons thereafter
¢ Billed monthly
Tredyffrin e $250 per year (billed annually) e $250 per 3,550 sqft (billed
annually)

Issues for Consideration by the Board of Supervisors:

1) Should I&I be treated as a fixed cost?
e |&Iis a fixed cost that is not related to system use. Currently larger users subsidize 1&}
expenses for smaller users.
e Reclassifying the $80,000 that we budget for I&I as a fixed cost would cause the fixed
rate to increase by about $3.35 to roughly $29.50 per quarter and the variable rate to
decrease by $0.26 per thousand gallons to $7.71.

2) Should the difference between what we receive in sewer payments from Cider Knoll and
Summit House and what pay Westtown on their behalf be classified as a fixed cost?
e Should large users subsidize unavoidable costs that the township incurs as a result of a
geographical inconvenience or is this a “price” that all EGT customers should bear
equally?

7
U:\JAltshul\Sewer\EGT Sewer Rate Methodology.docx 5/24/2012




o Reclassifying this $163,500 as a fixed cost would increase the fixed rate by $6.85 per
quarter to $33.00 per quarter and decrease the variable rate to $7.45 per quarter

3) Should the fixed rate cover a certain minimum amount of water consumption, as in West
Chester, Malvern and Willistown?
e Somewhat inequitable, but allows for consistency in sewer bills for one or two family
households and/or part-time residents.

e What is the appropriate level of water consumption that should be included in the flat
rate?

8
U:\JAltshul\Sewer\EGT Sewer Rate Methodology.docx 5/24/2012




Appendix A—Current EGT Sewer Rate Methodology

e The variable rate ($7.97 per TG) is calculated slightly differently for commercial properties than
it is for residential properties.
o Commercial properties consumption is based on the average of the past five quarters

of water use (e.g. 2012 rates based on all four quarters of 2011, plus 1% quarter 2012),
the logic being that commercial properties don’t have swimming pools or irrigation
systems and thus have stable water consumption throughout the year.

= Cooling towers are sub-metered and not included in readings

= Commercial consumption is indeed flat through year

2011 commercial water consumption
2011 Q1 2011 Q2 2011 Q3 2011 Q4
12.86 MG 11.94 MG 12.43 MG 12.05 MG

»  One important exception is the Malvern Institute, whose sewer flows go to the
East Whiteland system. We charge them a single fixed rate. East Whiteland in
turn bills EGT for Malvern Institute’s usage based on East Whiteland’s rates
(approximately $4.90/TG), which we pay and then recharge Malvern Institute
the same amount.

o Residential consumption is based on the average of the 4™ quarter of the previous year,
plus the 1* quarter of the current year

o 4™ quarter and 1 quarter consumption at five multi-family properties (Cider Knol,
Summit House, Highspire, Steeplechase, Rose Hill, Goshen Valley)—are averaged and
then divided by the number of units. Each of these units are charged the regular fixed
rate, plus the same average variable amount as other all the other units in the
respective developments.

o However, sewage flows at two of these properties (Summit House and Cider Knoll)
actually flow to Westtown. While residents pay the cheaper East Goshen rates to East
Goshen, we are recharged by Westtown for these properties’ flows at Westtown'’s
higher rates. As a result, East Goshen provides a considerably subsidy for sewage service
at these two properties. At Summit House, this subsidy (the difference between what
we pay Westtown and what Summit House residents pay us) is about $37,000/quarter
or $148,000 per year. At Cider Knoll, the subsidy is about $15,500 per year.

o These subsidies are partially offset by a flat $965.32/per quarter recharge fee that we
charge Westtown for administrative services in providing bills and customer service.
While this amount is relatively negligible, it has not been updated in recent memory,
and should be revisited as part of the 2013 budget process.

9
U:\JAltshul\Sewer\EGT Sewer Rate Methodology.docx 5/24/2012




Adjustments:

e In order to calculate sewer rates, we also assume that 2% of sewer billings will not be
collected and deduct the other sewer operating fund revenue from the revenue
requirement.

o “Other” revenue includes late penalties, interest, lien fees, transfers from the municipal
authority for 28% of the debt service on the 1998 note, and miscellaneous conveyance
and pumping state operating expenses charged to adjacent municipalities.

Wells & Septic

o There are roughly 200 homes connected to the sewer system that get water from wells.
Generally, these users are billed based on the average household metered
consumption. However, 8 or 9 homes with wells have installed a meter on their well
line, which the township reads at a cost of an additional $8/quarter

e There are 522 homes with septic systems. The only requirement that EGT imposes is
that the septic systems be cleaned once every three years and these users pay the
township $10 at that time. This money is deposited into the general fund.

10
U:\JAltshul\Sewer\EGT Sewer Rate Methodology.docx 5/24/2012










EAST GOSHEN TOWNSHIP
CHESTER COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
ORDINANCE NO. 129-E-2012

AN ORDINANCE OF EAST GOSHEN TOWNSHIP,
CHESTER COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA, AMENDING
CHAPTER 240 OF THE EAST GOSHEN TOWNSHIP
CODE, TITLED, “ZONING” TO ADD DEFINITIONS FOR
ANIMATED SIGN, LED SIGN AND TO AMEND THE
REGULATIONS FOR OFF-PREMISES SIGNS.

BE IT ENACTED AND ORDAINED by the Board of Supervisors of East Goshen
Township, Chapter 240 of the East Goshen Township Code, titled, “Zoning”, shall be
amended as follows:

SECTION 1. Section 240-6 shall be amended to add the following definitions:

ANIMATED SIGN- A sign with action or motion, flashing or color changes requiring
electrical energy, light emitting diodes (LED) or other light sources as part of the sign or
sign face. ' '

LED SIGN- A type of animated sign which uses light emitting diodes, liquid crystal
displays, or similar technologies to change the message of the sign.

SECTION 2. Section 240-22.E(5) shall be amended as follows:

“(5) All signs erected in any zoning district, except C-1, shall comply with the side
yard requirements for the district. A freestanding sign, other than an off-premises sign,
may be erected one foot from the side property line in the C-1 Commercial District.”
SECTION 3. Section 240-22.K(2) shall be amended as follows:

“(2) Flashing, blinking, twinkling, animated or moving signs of any type, except
those portions of the sign which indicate time and temperature, and except as permitted
under Section 240-22W.

SECTION 4. Section 240-22.K(10) shall be deleted.
SECTION 5. Section 240-22.N shall be amended as follows:
“N. Height of signs. Except for off-premises signs,* no sign shall exceed the

maximum height restriction for the particular type of sign structure and zoning district
established below: :

F-\Data\Shared Data\Admin Dept\Township Code\Billbards\Off Premises Signs 05302012.doc




Maximum Height

(feet)**
Type of Sign Residential Commercial Industrial and
Structure Districts Districts Business Park Districts
Freestanding 6 14 6
Wall 10 14 10%**

* The height of off- premises signs shall be regulated by § 240-22.V.

** “Maximum height” shall mean the vertical distance measured from the average
ground level immediately below a sign to the highest point of the sign and its supporting
structure.

*** \Wall signs on office buildings in the I-2 District may have a maximum height of 41
feet.

SECTION 6. Section 240-22.P(6) shall be deleted.

SECTION 7. Section 240-22 shall be amended by adding a new subparagraph (V),
titled, “Off-Premises Signs” which shall provide as follows:

“V. Off-Premises Signs. Off-premises signs shall be permitted when authorized
as a conditional use, subject to the following provisions:

(1)  One off-premises sign shall be permitted on a lot as a principal use or as an
accessory use on a lot which abuts West Chester Pike between Westtown Way
and the Township’s border with West Goshen Township and on a lot which abuts
Route 202.

(2) The off-premises sign shall be set back from the edge of the
existing right of way a minimum of ten feet.

(3) The maximum sign area for an off-premises sign shall be as
follows:

(@)  On a lot which abuts West Chester Pike between Westtown
Way and the Township’s border with West Goshen
Township: 75 square feet

(b)  On a lot which abuts Route 202: 300 square feet

(4)  The maximum height of an off-premises sign shall be as follows:




()

(6)

()

(8)

(a)  On a lot which abuts West Chester Pike between Westtown
Way and the Township's border with West Goshen
Township: 25 feet

(b)  On a lot which abuts Route 202: 25 feet

The off-premises sign shall be set back a minimum of 20 feet from
all lot lines.

No off-premises sign shall be erected within 200 feet of any other
off-premises sign.

If the off-premises sign is to have exterior lighting, a lighting plan
must be submitted with the conditional use application which
includes the following information:

(a) A site plan containing the layout of the proposed fixture
locations and type.

(b)  Catalog cuts and photometrics for each light fixture, the
method of energizing each light fixture, a listing of the hours
of operation and a plan showing the photometrics for the
entire site based upon the proposed placement of the light
fixtures. A description of glare reduction devices, lamps,
wattage, control devices, mounting heights, pole and
mounting methods, as appropriate for each fixture, should
also be included.

Off-premises signs shall be screened from any abutting property
used or zoned for residential uses with a buffer planting screen.
Such screen shall consist of evergreen trees of at least 15 feet in
height at the time of planting that form a continuous visual buffer
along or near the property line abutting the residential use or lot.”

SECTION 8. Section 240-22 shall be amended by adding a new subparagraph (W),
titled, “LED Signs” which shall provide as follows:

“W. LED Signs. LED signs may be used on the following types of signs subject
to the regulations in this Section 240-22.W: (i) an off-premises sign along West Chester
Pike between Westtown Way and the Township’s border with West Goshen Township;
(i) an off-premises sign along Route 202; and (iii} on a wall sign or freestanding sign in
the C-1 District.

(a) The message displayed on the digital off-premises sign shall
be static and non-animated and shall remain fixed for a
minimum of ten (10) seconds;




(b)  The sign shall not display any message that moves, appears
to move, scrolls, or changes in intensity during the fixed
display period;

(c)  The transition time between changes in the sign face or
message shall be less than one second;

(d)  The sign must be equipped with brightness controls which
shall be used to reduce the intensity of the light based on
outside light levels; and

(e) The digital LED display shall not have lighting that would
compete with or distract from traffic signal lighting.”

SECTION 9. Severability. If any sentence, clause, section, or part of this Ordinance is
for any reason found to be unconstitutional, illegal or invalid, such unconstitutionality,
illegality or invalidity shall not affect or impair any of the remaining provisions,
sentences, clauses, sections, or parts hereof. It is hereby declared as the intent of the
Board of Supervisors that this Ordinance would have been adopted had such
unconstitutional, illegal or invalid sentence, clause, section or part thereof not been
included herein.

SECTION 10. Repealer. All ordinances or parts of ordinances conflicting with any
provision of this Ordinance are hereby repealed insofar as the same affects this
Ordinance.

SECTION 11. Effective Date. This Ordinance shall become effective in five days from
the date of adoption. '

ENACTED AND ORDAINED this day of , 2012,

ATTEST: EAST GOSHEN TOWNSHIP
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

Louis F. Smith, Secretary Senya D. Isayeff, Chairman

Thom Clapper Ph.D, Vice-Chairman

E. Martin Shane, Member




Carmen Battavio, Member

Charles W. Proctor, Ill, Esquire, Member
















® SYNTHES®

Synthes USA

1302 Wrights Lane East

West Chester, Pennsylvania 19380
Telephone 610-719-5000

May 11, 2012

Mr. Rick Smith ' HALE
East Goshen Township ' ' ‘
1580 Paoli Pike

West Chester, PA 19380

Dear Rick;

As we discussed on the phone today, the traffic at the intersection of Wrights Lane and
Airport Road has significantly increased since the newly constructed buildings on West
Wrights Lane have been fully occupied. It’s becoming extremely difficult and dangerous
to make left-hand turns onto Paoli Pike from either direction and/or cross over the
intersection on Wrights Lane.

Therefore, I would like to request that East Goshen Township look into the possibility of
installing a traffic signal at the intersection of Wrights Lane and Paoli Pike.

Rick, thank you for your consideration and please feel free to contact me with any

questions.
Sincerely,
/ | / / % |
%% ,//‘«—{/(1 /p/? / oA AT
Patricia C. Angelml “

Corporate Project Manager
Synthes, USA

/a

Instruments and implants approved by the AO Foundation







AREA CODE 218
&9 T17N

S BOARD OF SUPERVISORS
‘ EAST GOSHEN TOWNSHIP

CHESTER COUNTY
1580 PAOLI PIKE, WEST CHESTER, PA. 19380

May 7, 1990

Mr. Timberlake M. Townes
Hough/Loew Associates, Inc.
750 Springdale Dr.

Exton, PA 19341

RE: Goshen Coporate Park-West

Dear Tim: !

At their meeting on Tuesday, May 7, 1990, the Board of Supervisors
unanimously approved the final subdivision plan for the Goshen
Corporate Park-West, pending posting of the escrow. The approval

was also conditioned upon the following.

1) Sewer capacity shall be allocated for each lot when
each land development plan is submitted.

2) All lots shall access from the internal road(s).

3) The buffer area shall be completed on an individual
lot basis.

4) The applicant shall follow through with the offer
outlined in the applicant's letter of March 19, 1990.

The plans will be executed after the escrow has been posted.

If you have any questions, give me a call.

incerel ours
gzi§$ A YVY '

P

Diane L. Collingwood
Administrative Secretary

dlc

cc: West Goshen Township
Planning Commission
Park & Recreation Board
Conservancy Board




Hough/Loew Associates, Inc.

Construction/Development/Architecture

March 19, 1990

Board of Supervisors
East Goshen Township
1580 Paoli Pike

West Chester, PA 19380

RE: GOSHEN CORPORATE PARK — WEST
PENDING SUBDIVISION PLANS
OFF-SITE ROAD IMPROVEMENTS

Gentlemen:

East Goshen Township is currently reviewing the subdivision plans for the above
referenced project. It is our hope that we will receive the Board's action in the
near future and we thought it was appropriate at this time to confirm our offer of
voluntary off-site road improvements connected with the subdivision and the
subsequent land developments within the subdivision.

Based on the expeditious approval of our currently pending plans in a form
substantially as submitted, we offer the following voluntary off-site contributions:

1. Hough/Loew will widen the east side of Airport Road by a minimum of

8 feet along the entire frontage of our property. This work will be

completed in conjunction with other township improvements proposed
for Airport Road.

2. Hough/Loew will contribute (or arrange for our clients to contribute)
50¢ per square foot for each building constructed within Goshen
Corporate Park - West. This contribution will be made at the time of
the issuance of a certificate of occupancy for each building and will
be payable to East Goshen Township. The use of these funds is to
be limited to road improvements within the township.

3. Hough/Loew will contribute 50% of the cost of the installation of a
traffic signal at the intersection of Airport Road and Wilson Drive, up
to a maximum of $30,000. This work will include only the
signalization, and not the addition of any road improvements
surrounding the intersection. These funds will be paid upon
completion of the installation of the signal or upon request for
payment from township by contractor, whichever first occurs.

4. Hough/Loew will construct the Airport Road improvements which we
have proposed at our two entrances. These improvements will include
the signalization of the intersection of Wrights Lane and Airport
Road. These improvements will not include the addition of turn lanes
or widening at the Ward Avenue entrance of Brandywine Business Park
since this road does not service our development.

750 Springdale Drive Exton, Pennsylvania 198341 (215) 363-5585 Fax (215) 363-8771




: Board of Supervisots’ ' R
March 19, 1990

Page Two

)

It is .our understandirig that these will be the only off-site improvements requested by
East Goshen Township for the complete development of Goshen Corporate Park - West,
provided our uses are in accordance with the existing zoning applicable to our
property. We hope that the Board will agree that the above improvements represent
our fair share contribution and we look forward to proceeding with the project and
implementing these improvements. #

Thank you for your consideration and cooperation.
Very truly yours,
HOUGH/LOEW (ASSQCIATES, INC.

(\eton

Jack R. Loew

JRL:mad

cc:  John Good

750 Springdale Drive Exton, Pennsylvania 19341 (215) 363-5585 Fax (215) 363-8771




—_
SO0~ DN W -

P D PP D PR D WWWWLWWWWWWRNNNNDNDNDNDMNDNDINDRNF R
AUV PR WO RPLP O ORI NDREWOR, OO ~YITAANDNPAE WD, ODOYWW~IO UV W —

EAST GOSHEN TOWNSHIP
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS MEETING
1580 PAOLI PIKE
May 15,2012 — 7:00pm
Draft Minutes

Present: Chairman Senya D. Isayeff, Vice-Chairman Thom Clapper, and Supervisors Carmen
Battavio, Marty Shane and Chuck Proctor. Also present were Townshlp Manager Rick Smith
and Jon Altshul, CFO.

Executive Session
The Board met in Executive Session from 5:30pm until 7: OSpm to dlscuss a police labor matter.

Call to Order & Pledge of Allegiance
Senya called the meeting to order at 7:10pm and asked Malvern F1re Chief Ne11
the Pledge of Allegiance.

aughn to lead

Moment of Silence &
Carmen called for a moment of silence to honor the troops

Recording of Meeting .
No one indicated they would be recording the meetlng

Public Comment on Non-Agenda Ttems
None. o

Chairman’s Report |

court reporter was present and W111 prov1de a transcript of the proceeding.

Police Report S
Police Chief John Dumond was present. He noted that the Department was currently

investigating a burglary in Thornbury Township and a burglary and a home invasion in
Westtown Township.

Goshen Fire Company Report
The report was not completed in time for the meeting.

Malvern Fire Company Report
Fire Chief Neil Vaughn reported that they responded to 25 fire calls in April.

5/24/2012 May 15, 2012 BOS Minutes Page 1 of 4




00 ~1 N kW —

BB PRAEPRELEREWWWWWWWWWWRNDNNDNODNNDMODNRMNRNR, — S E - -
AN PBEWLWN—,OVWEOENITUNEREWLWNFR,OVRENTTNNDEDWNDR,OWONIWUNDAWN— OO

Fire Marshal Report
There were no fires in East Goshen in April

Liberty Tower

The Board considered a recommendation from the Planning Commission to have the Liberty
Tower painted Mountain Mist (PC 825). Marty moved to accept to recommendation and have
the Liberty Tower painted Mountain Mist, Carmen seconded the motion. There was no public
comment and the Board voted unanimously to approve the motion.

Londrillo Variance Application - 1603 Ivy Lane
Tommaso Londrillo advised that Board that he intended to plant three additional 18 foot trees

and to relocate some of the already planted 14 foot tall Norway Spruces,l" forder to further screen
the building from the abutting properties. il

Senya stated that the main issue was that Mr. Londrlllo had constructed the new ildir
obtaining a permit and that his contractor had done h1m a dis-service by putting Mr;?

this position. Carmen echoed this sentiment and noted that all contractors needed to be licensed
by the state. f

Marty noted that Mr. Londrillo could haveiifeplaced the existing uilding that was destroyed
when the tree fell on it with a building of the same size in the same location. He opined that Mr.
Londrillo would have to make a case for a variance before the Zoning Hearing Board and made a
motion that the Board of Superv1sors takes no posmon on the apphcatlon Carmen seconded the
motion. i

Thom suggested that Mr Londrlllo should seek to recoup his expenses in this matter from his
contractor. ~ -

Tom Cleaver, 11 8 "Shandon Place stated thathls hroperty backs up to Mr. Londrillo’s and that he
was shocked by the size: of the bu11d1ng

Chuck outhned the options avallable to the parties.

Louis Londrillo, ‘thetizapplicant"s brother, reviewed the restrictions that the Planning Commission
imposed with their recommendation.

Rick noted that if the building was reconstructed in a location that complied with the Zoning
Ordinance that there was no requirement to screen the building. Senya reiterated that the main

issue was that Mr. Londrillo had constructed the building without obtaining the required permit.

There were no additional comments and the motion to have the Board take “No Position” on the
application was approved by a 3-2 vote.

5/24/2012 May 15, 2012 BOS Minutes Page 2 of 4




e
SO O AW

G L LW W WWNNV NN NDNPDRNNDRNE_E 2 =R
N AW, OOVRIAUVM A WD OOV IO D WR —

CCATO Convention
Rick asked the Board to forward any suggestions that they had for the CCATO Business meeting
in November.

ABC Education Training Session

The Board reviewed the outline prepared by Thom, Chuck and Rick. It was the consensus of the
Board that Question 1 under Step 1 Survey should be deleted, that there be a two year limit for
ABC Chairman and that the ABC membership be limited to the equivalency of two full terms. It
was also suggest that the Township investigate the possibility of holdlng a Nelghborhood
University at Hershey’s Mill. A,

Sign Ordinance
The Board reviewed the proposed revisions to the sign ordlnance It was the consensus of the

Finance Report ‘ L
Jon Altshul reported that as of April 30, the General Fund shows a favorable variance of

$790,306, an improvement of $335,205 over the March vari

Review of Minutes
The Board reviewed and corrected the draft mlnutes
would stand approved as corrected

’ May 1, 2012. Senya said the minutes

Treasurer’s Report &*Expendl ure Register Renort
See attached Treasurer s Report fo‘rj;ffMay 10, 201 2:5;.‘_,

Treasurer’s Report of y 10 ‘and the Expendrture Register Report as recommended by the
Treasurer; to accept the eipts and to authorize payment of the invoices just reviewed. Chuck
seconded the motion. Ther > Was 1o drscussmn and the Board voted unanimously to approve the
motion. '

5/24/2012 May 15, 2012 BOS Minutes Page 3 of 4




0 3 ON N W=

BN RN DMNDINDMNDN M — e e e e e i
01NN R LN — OO U A~ WN—ROO

Action List

Billboard Ordinance — Rick reported the solicitor is drafting the amendment.

Sign Ordinance — This was discussed earlier in the meeting.

Cloud Computing — Burt is looking into the feasibility of posting agendas on the cloud.
Comp Plan — The RFP has been issued.

IT Committee — Rick reviewed the status of the implementation of the IT Committee
recommendations.

Telecom Registration & Reporting — Rick advised the Township was proceedlng with action
against T-Mobile.

Correspondence & Reports of Interest
Senya acknowledged receipt of the following: i
* Letter from Jackie Weber, 60 Line Road concerning 1ssues with her property. Rick will
provide the Board with a copy of the Township Engineer’s report, -

Meetings & Dates of Importance i
Senya noted the upcoming meetings as listed in the age da.

Public Comment Period
There being no further business, the regular meetlng was adjo

Executive Session S
The Board met in Executive Session to dlscuss a Pohce L

matt,ei‘%r‘:‘until 10:15 pm.

Louis F. Smith, Jr. ;
Township Manager

Attachment: Treasurer’s }‘Rirep‘grt

5/24/2012 May 15, 2012 BOS Minutes Page 4 of 4




TREASURER'S REPORT
2012 RECEIPTS AND BILLS

May 10, 2012

[GENERAL FUND ]

Real Estate Tax
Earned Income Tax
Local Service Tax
Transfer Tax
General Fund Interest Earned
Total Other Revenue
Total Receipts:

[STATE FUND

Interest Earned

[CAPITAL RESERVE N

Interest Earned

[TRANSPORTATIONFUND |

- Interest Earned

[SEWER OPERATING |

Receipts
Interest Earned
Total Sewer:

[REFUSE

Receipts
Interest Earned
Total Refuse:

[SEWER CAPITAL RESERVE |

Interest Earned

Accounts Pa)fable

$39,376.34 Electronic Pmts:
$541,292.12 Health Insurance
$10,255.24 Credit Card
$0.00 Postage
$876.66 Debt Service
$113,492.07 Payroli
$705,292.43 Total Expenditures:
$0.92 Expenditures:
$238.61 Expenditures:
$332.08 Expenditures:
$157,816.05 Accounts Payable
$75.01 Debt Service
$157,891.06 Total Expenditures:
$45,824.25
$60.23
$45,884.48 Expenditures

$365.11 Expenditures

$292,309.66

$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$65,000.00

$357,309.66

$0.00

$16,495.50

$0.00

$113,698.91
$0.00

$113,698.91

$61,014.77

$0.00

(2 Weeks)




EAST GOSHEN TOWNSHIP

ACTION LIST
5-Jun-12
New additions are in bold
# Item Date

abMm 1115 [Cell Tower 5-Jun-12
prpw o702 |Hershey's Mill Dam 5-Jun-12
Aapm11-16 |Post Retirement Medical Benefits 5-Jun-12
Apbm1o-22 |TAG Action List 5-Jun-12
pcz12-3 |Billboard Ordinance 19-Jun-12
pcz 116 |Sign Ordinance 19-Jun-12
AbM 11-24 |Cloud Computing 18-Jun-12
pcz 12:01 [Comp Plan 19-Jun-12
ApM 1122 [IT Committee Implementation 19-Jun-12
pczoo-01 |Telecom Registration and Reporting 19-Jun-12
AapM11-13 |Municipal Authority Projects (qtrly) 17-Jul-12
FIN11-05 |Quarterly Financial Reports 17-Jul-12
ppw 0802 |Quarterly Report on &l 17-Jul-12
ADMog-04 |Quarterly Review of Right to Know Requests 17-Jul-12

Action List 061512.xIsx 1




EAST GOSHEN TOWNSHIP

ACTION ITEM
Item: Cell Tower No:| ADM11-15
List Date: Completed Date: :
Description: |Consider locating a cell tower on Township Property
Date Action
4/5/2011 |We received 3 responses and 1 request for an extension from the RFP
4/12/2011 |Board needs to decide if they want to consider incomplete proposals
4/19/2011 |Subcommittee of Don, Thom, Rick and Mark directed to review the three propo:
4/26/2011 |Subcommittee has met with the 3 carriers, Recommendation forthcoming
5/3/2011 |Subcommittee report attached
5/24/2011 {1,000, foot letter sent, on 5/24 meeting agenda. Sub committee selected to
6/28/2011 |Consider Proposal from Liberty
7/12/2011 |Consider Proposal from Liberty
7/26/2011 |Review draft agreement attached
9/6/2011 |Ordinance adopted, waiting on a revised agreement and exhibits from Liberty
10/4/2011 |Revised agreement and exhibits under review by subcommittee
Rich is updating agreement and site plan to reflect agreed upon changes. Federal and state
cases on hold. Waiting on color chip and sample of tower skin. Need letter on impact to
11/1/2011 |Historic District.
12/6/2011 |Rich is updating agreement. We have received an updated site plan and photo seems.
1/10/2012|All issues resolved, waiting on agreement and plan from Rich
2/7/2012| Township Executed Agreement on 1/17.
3/6/2012|Rich is working on permit plans. Deposit in escrow. Still in feasibility period.
Permit pians have been submitted. The need to submit some additional info before permit
4/3/2012|can be issued. Both court cases have been dismissed.
5/1/2012[Need to select color. Color selected 5/15/12

6/5/2012

Permit issued




EAST GOSHEN TOWNSHIP

~ACTION ITEM

|

Item:

H

ershey's

Mill Dam

No:

DPW 07-02

List Date:

5/22/2007

Completed Date:

Description:

Bring Dam

into complia

nce with DEP requirements or dispose of dam

Date

Action

L

Note | have hidden the 2010 comments to save space

{
i

1

|

[
|

\
L

1/3/2011

Update from Neil DeReimer

2/1/2011

Update from Neil DeReimer

3/1/2011

Update tabled to 3/8

3/8/2011

Update from Neil DeReimer

3/24/2011

American Rivers/NOAH grant denied

4/5/2011

Update from Neil DeReimer

5/10/2011

Update from Neil DeReimer

6/7/2011

Update from Neil DeReimer

7/12/2011

Update from Neil DeReimer

8/9/2011

Update from Neil DeReimer

11/1/2011

Update from Neil DeReimer and see attached

12/6/2011

Update from Neil DeReimer

j
i

12192011

Submited grant application to Amencn Rivers (deC|S|on by 3/9/12)

1/3/2012

contacted PADEP about meeting |

2/7/2012

Conference call with DEP scheduled for 2/2/12

3/7/2012

Contract with Walsh executed on 2/7. Status report attached

4/3/12012

Status report attached

51112012

Status report attached

6/5/2012

Status report attached







EAST GOSHEN TOWNSHIP
ACTION ITEM

Jtem: Post Retirement Medical Benefits No:| ADM 11-16

List Date: [ _2/17/2011 Completed Date: [ |

Description: |Determine how to finance Post Retirement Medical Benefits for WEGO

Date Action

6/7/12011

We can utilize the same process that the Police Commission uses. The
Commission currently deposits $66,000 a year to this fund. You just need to
create by resolution a separate fund that would be held in East Goshen
Township's name. . The guestion is "how much do you want to deposit to the
fund. annually?". We are responsibile for ~56% of the liability.

We had a report done as of the end of 2010. Te Commission’s liability as of
12/31is $5,111,714. We are currently pay. We would need to contribute 56%
6/14/2011 |of $852,849 if we wanted to satisify the liability in 10 years, 56% of $599,80 if
we wanted to satisfy it in 20 years and 56% of $520,652 if we went with 30
years.

Solicitor has drafted the trust agreemtent and needs to discuss with Rick prior to forwarding
to the BOS

7/26/2011
8/9/2011 |Review trust agreement and ordinance
8/16/2011 |Review second draft of the trust agreement and ordinance

Ordinance hearing on 9/6/11. Need to select trustees, execute agreement and
9/6/2011 |hire a fund manager.

9/6/2011 {Ordinance adopted.

10/4/2011 |See attached

The Pension Committee will meet on Wednesday and make
11/1/2011 |recommendations on trustee and fund manager

The Pension Committee will meet on Wednesday and make
12/6/2011 |recommendations on trustee and fund manager

| he Pension Committee will meet on VWednesday. Recommendation will be on
the 1/17 BoS agenda. On 1/17 the Bos tabled action on reccomendation and
1/10/2012 |requested the committte to consider stop loss insurance

[~ 2—






Item:

Description:

EAST GOSHEN TOWNSHIP
ACTION ITEM

TAG Action List

No:| ADM 10-22

List Date: 12/712010

Completed Date: l_-—____—__:::]

Complete action items on TAG list

Date

Action

12/7/2010
1/3/2011
1/18/2011
2/1/2011
22212011
3/1/2011
3/15/2011
4/5/2011
4/19/2011
5/3/2011
5/24/2011
6/7/2011
6/21/2011
7/12/2011
8/9/2011
10/4/2011
11/1/2011
12/6/2011
17712012
2/7/2012
3/6/2012
4/3/2012
5/1/2012

6/5/2012

Review list

Updated summary is attached

Updated summary is attached

Updated summary is attached

Updated summary is attached

No change from summmary issued for 2/22/11 meeting
Updated summary is attached (report has been reformatted)
Updated summary is attached

Updated summary is attached

Updated summary is attached

Updated summary is attached

Updated summary is attached

Updated summary is attached

Updated summary is attached

Updated summary is attached

Updated summary is attached

Updated summary is attached

Updated summary is attached
|Updated summary is attached

Updated summary is attached

Updated summary is attached
|Updated summary is attached
|Updated summary is attached

|Updated summary is attached




SIX"Z2TS090 Aewwing\1s1 uondy 9y ]\siosiaiadng jo pieog\s,Dgv\eieq paieysieieq\:4

¢T02/1/9

P3AOWI UG ey SwIY pAjajdwo)

Pnop) uo ogul FUIMIAAIY - AdANS B PANPU0I DOIVYIM|TTO0Z/0E/9 A3y woyl (91T) Woddns 1| o) sdiysumoy Sulutofpy yum uomist
uonedde ueoj uo Suppom|T102/08/9 Iy uswuey |y (56) WaisAs IVAH soejday/ssassvlST
21/5/9 uo [esodoud 13pisuod 03 S09{TT0Z/0E/9 ANy I uonesuadwor ez
Z1/vT/S uo eAuds pue ALieIN 01 wAlsAs pasinay| TT0Z/TE/E uor Auepn/eduss [z (80T) walsAs SuruNoddy 31507 pajesdaiul Ajng e uswajdwile
sjuswiwo)|  3eqgang 1aquialy Jaquiay S310A wayl ai
yes pieog

¢r/s/9 Alewwing uoilepusawwoday Dy |



EDWARD B. WALSH & ASSOCIATES, INC.
Complete Cevil Enggineering Design / Consultation Sevvices
Lionville Professional Center
125 Dowlin Forge Road
Exton, PA 19341

Hershey Mill Dam Design and Permitting Status
June 1, 2012

1. The structural engineer has completed their testing of the soils in the
embankment and on the inside slope of the embankment. They are
completing their report which will include the following:

e A recommendation for the construction of the proposed / new

spillway. This will include what will need to be done with the
existing embankment underneath the proposed spillway.

A design for the erosion protection system that will be needed
on the downslope side of the spillway.

The recommendation on how to repair the current undermining
of the existing spillway that is occurring.

The analysis of the soils that are on the inside portion of the
embankment. A preliminary assessment of the soils found
indicates that they are sufficient to utilize for the construction of
the increase in the embankment height. As utilizing the
material on site will be a cost effective alternative, it is what we
will recommend for the berm construction.

This report is expected in the next 7 to 10 days.

2. Following the receipt of the report a plan for the spillway and
embankment construction will be prepared. It is anticipated that this
will be completed for review by June 22,

REGISTERED PROFESSIONAL ENGINEERS & LAND SURVEYORS
Pennsylvania, New Jersey, Delaware, Maryland & North Caralina
610-903-0060 FAX 610-903-0080
www. ebwalshinc.com
Established 1985




3. Following the review of the plan the application will be prepared for
submission to DEP. Assuming there are not substantial changes to the
proposed plan, the application should be ready for submission by June
29[1].

Feel free to contact me with any questions.
Adam Brower

Edward B. Walsh and Assoc. Inc.










	BOS_2012-06-05_Agenda_and_Packet
	BOS-06052012-packet-details-B

